which entities are controlled, and therefore, are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared
with the requirements in PAS 27.  Refer to Note 3 for the significant judgment made by management
in identifying entities for consolidation.

66 First Metro investMent Corporation

- 4 -

*SGVFS002926*

Consolidation of Investments in First Metro Save and Learn Equity Fund, Inc. (FMSALEF) and First
Metro Save and Learn Balanced Fund, Inc. (FMSALBF)
The Parent Company reassessed the control conclusion for FMSALEF and FMSALBF, that although
the Parent Company owns less than half of the voting power of these investees, the Parent Company
controls these investees because it has the power to direct the relevant activities of these investees
through First Metro Asset Management, Inc. (FAMI), a subsidiary, who is the fund manager, and it
has the exposure to variable returns from its investment with the investees and because of its ability
to use its power over the investees to affect its return.

The effect of retroactive application of PFRS 10 is presented below:

Consolidated
As of December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Assets

Cash and other cash items P=4,220,173,033 P=438,731,957 P=4,658,904,990
Financial assets at FVPL 8,898,910,276 6,227,958,104 15,126,868,380
AFS investments 15,913,926,180 83,128,529 15,997,054,709
Loans and receivables 12,341,338,317 162,389,293 12,503,727,610
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and

joint venture 15,298,387,175 (1,837,323,537) 13,461,063,638
Other assets 387,758,550 465,836 388,224,386

57,060,493,531 5,075,350,182 62,135,843,713
Liabilities

Accounts payable 349,292,739 58,650,886 407,943,625
Accrued taxes, interest and other expenses 426,184,234 (982,039) 425,202,195
Bonds payable 11,834,390,150 (277,975,000) 11,556,415,150

 Other liabilities 1,685,768,009 5,288,837,452 6,974,605,461
14,295,635,132 5,068,531,299 19,364,166,431

Equity
Net unrealized gain on AFS investments 595,764,040 7,442,719 603,206,759
Equity in net unrealized gain on AFS investments
 of associates 756,743,059 (623,836) 756,119,223

1,352,507,099 6,818,883 1,359,325,982

Consolidated
Year Ended December 31, 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Statement of Income
Interest income P=3,274,903,402 P=37,656,671 P=3,312,560,073
Interest expense 2,351,578,102 (10,643,088) 2,340,935,014
Trading and securities gain 1,177,308,284 1,192,595,830 2,369,904,114

Statement of Income
Service charges, fees and commissions 716,926,162 (104,818,072) 612,108,090
Dividends 83,007,980 67,590,195 150,598,175
Miscellaneous income 110,370,398 6,259,436 116,629,834
Taxes and licenses 468,345,967 7,884,424 476,230,391
Compensation and fringe benefits 351,800,655 434,200 352,234,855
Miscellaneous expense 289,655,534 16,189,790 305,845,324
Share in net income of associates 2,126,489,345  (285,499,824) 1,840,989,521
Provision for income tax 545,576,401 29,994,432 575,570,833
Income attributable to non-controlling interests 151,562,767 869,924,478 1,021,487,245

P=11,647,524,997 P=1,827,568,472 P=13,475,093,469

- 5 -

*SGVFS002926*

Consolidated
Year Ended December 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash used in operating activities (P=5,406,099,324) (P=1,020,455,108) (P=6,426,554,432)
Net cash used in investing activities (2,195,319,886) 630,186,012 (1,565,133,874)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,060,796,579) 103,060,023 (957,736,556)

(P=8,662,215,789) (P=287,209,073) (P=8,949,424,862)

Consolidated
As of January 1, 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Assets

Cash and other cash items P=13,099,729,330 P=725,941,030 P=13,825,670,360
Financial assets at FVPL 1,594,454,845 2,618,487,455 4,212,942,300
AFS investments 7,370,843,518 165,875,063 7,536,718,581
Loans and receivables 15,912,392,120 73,716,021 15,986,108,141
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint
 venture 14,155,896,295 (981,460,175) 13,174,436,120
Other assets 140,668,902 32,550,631 173,219,533

52,273,985,010 2,635,110,025 54,909,095,035
Liabilities

Accounts payable 321,197,796 131,895,673 453,093,469
Accrued taxes, interest and other  expenses 392,564,979 (292,433) 392,272,546
Derivative liability 61,377,281 6,288,754 67,666,035
Bonds payable 4,929,510,084 (196,010,000) 4,733,500,084

 Other liabilities 853,044,790 2,771,492,595 3,624,537,385
6,557,694,930 2,713,374,589 9,271,069,519

Equity
Treasury stock (2,256,151,891) (103,060,023) (2,359,211,914)
Net unrealized gain AFS investments 229,755,731 26,849,619 256,605,350
Equity in net unrealized gain on AFS investments
 of associates 423,813,240 (2,054,160) 421,759,080

(1,602,582,920) (78,264,564) (1,680,847,484)

PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests with Other Entities
PFRS 12 includes all of the disclosures that were previously in PAS 27 related to consolidated
financial statements, as well as all of the disclosures that were previously included in PAS 28,
Investments in Associates and PAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures.  These disclosures relate to an
entity’s interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.  The
disclosure requirements in PFRS 12 are more comprehensive than the previously existing disclosure
requirements for subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.  While the Group has subsidiaries with

[…]

entities.  Refer to Basis of Consolidation and Notes 3 and 10 for the disclosures related to
subsidiaries and associates.

PFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement
PFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under PFRSs for all fair value measurements.
PFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance
on how to measure fair value under PFRS when fair value is required or permitted.  This standard has
no significant impact in the fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities at FVPL, AFS
investments, land and buildings.  Refer to Notes 5 and 11 for the disclosures required by the
standard.

PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements – Presentation of Items of OCI (Amendments)
The Group applied amendments to PAS 1 and changed the grouping of items presented in the
statement of comprehensive income either:

· items that can be reclassified (or “recycled”) to profit or loss at a future point in time (for example,
upon derecognition or settlement).  These include ‘Net gain on available-for-sale investments’,

672013 annual report

- 5 -

*SGVFS002926*

Consolidated
Year Ended December 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Statement of Cash Flows
Net cash used in operating activities (P=5,406,099,324) (P=1,020,455,108) (P=6,426,554,432)
Net cash used in investing activities (2,195,319,886) 630,186,012 (1,565,133,874)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,060,796,579) 103,060,023 (957,736,556)

(P=8,662,215,789) (P=287,209,073) (P=8,949,424,862)

Consolidated
As of January 1, 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Assets

Cash and other cash items P=13,099,729,330 P=725,941,030 P=13,825,670,360
Financial assets at FVPL 1,594,454,845 2,618,487,455 4,212,942,300
AFS investments 7,370,843,518 165,875,063 7,536,718,581
Loans and receivables 15,912,392,120 73,716,021 15,986,108,141
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint
 venture 14,155,896,295 (981,460,175) 13,174,436,120
Other assets 140,668,902 32,550,631 173,219,533

52,273,985,010 2,635,110,025 54,909,095,035
Liabilities

Accounts payable 321,197,796 131,895,673 453,093,469
Accrued taxes, interest and other  expenses 392,564,979 (292,433) 392,272,546
Derivative liability 61,377,281 6,288,754 67,666,035
Bonds payable 4,929,510,084 (196,010,000) 4,733,500,084

 Other liabilities 853,044,790 2,771,492,595 3,624,537,385
6,557,694,930 2,713,374,589 9,271,069,519

Equity
Treasury stock (2,256,151,891) (103,060,023) (2,359,211,914)
Net unrealized gain AFS investments 229,755,731 26,849,619 256,605,350
Equity in net unrealized gain on AFS investments
 of associates 423,813,240 (2,054,160) 421,759,080

(1,602,582,920) (78,264,564) (1,680,847,484)

PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests with Other Entities
PFRS 12 includes all of the disclosures that were previously in PAS 27 related to consolidated
financial statements, as well as all of the disclosures that were previously included in PAS 28,
Investments in Associates and PAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures.  These disclosures relate to an
entity’s interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.  The
disclosure requirements in PFRS 12 are more comprehensive than the previously existing disclosure
requirements for subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.  While the Group has subsidiaries with